
 

 

 
Date of issue: 16th September 2008 

 
  

MEETING  ADMISSIONS FORUM 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 AT 4.00 PM 
  
VENUE: MAYOR'S CONFERENCE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CLAIRE GRAY 
 
(01753) 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 9th July 2008 
 

1 - 6  

2.   Matters Arising 
 

  

3.   Grammar School Admissions 
 

  

4.   DCSF Admissions Consultation 
 

7 - 60  

5.   Dates of Future Meetings 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer.  You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items 
in the Part II agenda.  Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



Admissions Forum – Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th July, 2008. 
 

Present:-    
 

Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
 
Gill Bodman – Western House Primary School 
Kate Makinson – Chalvey Early Years Centre 
 
Foundation Schools 
 
Hilda Clarke – Langley Grammar School 
Italo Cafolla – Castleview Primary School 
 
Voluntary Aided Schools 
 
John McAteer – St Bernard’s Grammar School  
 
Parent Governor Representatives 
 
Mohammed Din – Ryvers Primary School 
 
Local Education Authority 
 
Councillors Dale-Gough and Pantelic  
 
Officers Present: 
 
Tony Browne (Head of School Services) 
Kevin Barrett (Democratic Services Manager) 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Bill Alexander, Maureen Ball, Chris Bowler, Councillor 

May Dodds, Clair Pyper and Councillor Pat Shine.     
 

PART I 
 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved – That Councillor Peter Dale-Gough be appointed Chair of the 

Forum for 2008/09 municipal year. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
Resolved – That Councillor Natasa Pantelic be appointed Vice-Chair of the 

Forum for 2008/09 municipal year. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest.  
 
None. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

Page 1



Admissions Forum - 09.07.08 

4. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 24th April, 2008 were approved as a 
correct record.    
 

5. Matters Arising  
 
With regard to Grammar School admissions, members referred to the issue 
discussed at the previous meeting in respect of some 60 Slough parents 
whose children had achieved an 11+ pass mark of 111 or more but had been 
unable to secure a place at one of the Slough Grammar Schools.  Members 
asked for an update on how many Slough children had still been unable to 
secure a place.  Ms Clarke commented that the situation was somewhat fluid 
in that some parents held an offer for one of the Grammar Schools but then 
relinquished it at the last moment and it was therefore not possible to give a 
precise figure at this time.  However, she would be able to produce accurate 
information for the Forum in September.  Mr McAteer commented that no 
Roman Catholic Slough child who had passed the 11+ and wanted a place at 
St Bernard’s had been unable to secure one.   
 
In respect of the request that Slough be granted an extension to the 15th April 
deadline to agree admission arrangements for September, 2009, no feedback 
had yet been received from the Minister.  However, Mr Browne commented 
that he believed that it was highly unlikely that any such extension would now 
be granted.   
 
In response to a question, Mr Browne stated that the current DCSF 
consultation on admissions closed in October and he would bring a report on 
the issue to a meeting of the Forum in September. 
 
It was noted that work was still in hand with regard to an audit of the appeals 
procedures in foundation and voluntary aided schools. 
 

6. Grammar School Admissions  
 
Mr Browne presented the admissions policies for the Slough Grammar 
Schools for 2009/2010 academic year for the Forum’s comment.  In opening 
the discussion, the Chair expressed his concern that, whilst in the past any 
Slough child who passed the 11+ and wished to gain entry to one of the 
Slough Grammar Schools would have been able to do so, there appeared to 
be a particular problem in the current year with a number of children not 
having been able to gain a place.  He was concerned that, whilst most Slough 
parents were in favour of a grammar school system, if it became more difficult 
to access them, this may change parents’ attitude to the schools.  Mr Browne 
responded that there had indeed been a greater pressure this year on the 
places at the Slough grammar schools and he believed that this was largely 
due to more Slough parents indicating a preference for a Slough school rather 
than for one outside of the Borough.  This was a reflection of the improvement 
in the quality of the Slough schools but it had created other problems.   
 

Page 2



Admissions Forum - 09.07.08 

Ms Clarke added that whilst it was extremely encouraging that Slough schools 
were becoming more popular, this was now giving rise to a problem of over-
subscription and consequent tensions which were difficult to overcome in the 
short term.  She also referred to the fact that there was a lot more turbulence 
in the system this year and the impact of the new Beechwood and Langley 
Academy schools was having a significant impact. 
 
Ms Makinson commented that parents perceived that many children from 
outside of Slough were gaining places at the Slough grammar schools and 
t
[...]
ols 
Adjudicator addressing the areas of concern in the Slough Grammar School 
admissions policy and this was agreed unanimously.  However, it was agreed 
that the concerns expressed by the Forum should first be passed to the Head 
of Slough Grammar School with a request that amendments be made to the 
policy.   Depending upon the response received, a formal reference on the 
matter would be made to the Schools Adjudicator.   
 
The areas of concern were as follows:- 
 
Paragraph 5 was negated by both paragraphs 3 and 8 and needed to be re-
written. 
 
The section relating to SEN needed to be amended by the deletion of the 
words in brackets. 
 
In relation to paragraph 10, it was noted that the planned admission number 
for year 12 was an additional 150 pupils and this would be a considerable 
drain on other schools in Slough and would have huge ramifications for them.  
It was essential that this paragraph was clarified and an objection made if 
appropriate.  It was felt that this was an unreasonable policy and should have 
gone out to formal consultation due to its implications for other schools in 
Slough with sixth forms. 
 

Page 4



Admissions Forum - 09.07.08 

St Bernard’s Grammar School – Clarification was sought as to how students 
“demonstrated their suitability for education in a selective school”.  Mr 
McAteer explained that an in-school test was taken in English, Maths and 
Science and agreed to clarify this in the policy. 
 
Consortium of Grammar Schools – Mr Cafolla again referred to an issue he 
had raised at previous meetings concerning his view that the Consortium 
application form was inappropriate and contrary to current guidance and he 
did not believe that there was any need for such a form as the Common 
Application Form (CAF) only should be used.  Ms Clarke responded that the 
form was for administrative purposes only and was not an application form.  
Mr Cafolla took the view that all of the data in question could be provided by 
the primary schools and did not feel that the grammar schools should at any 
stage know what the first choice expressed by the parents was.   
 
The comment was also made that there were already too many forms for 
parents to complete and it may have been preferable if parents did not have 
to complete such a registration form.  Following discussion, it was agreed to 
note the concerns raised on this point.   
 
Mr Cafolla expressed strong concerns at the change in the 11+ test for the 
2009 entry, namely that there would no longer be a maths test and the length 
of the non-verbal reasoning test had changed from 20 minutes to 50 minutes.  
He felt that this was a substantial change and should have been formally 
consulted on with the Admissions Forum and other admissions authorities in 
the town.  He believed that this change went against the spirit of the 
Admissions Code of Practice and was an error of judgement by the 
Consortium.  Mr Browne expressed the view that it may have been preferable 
to consult on the change but that it was too late to do anything in respect of 
the 2009 entry although it could be looked at for the future.   
 
Ms Clarke responded that she did not believe that this change required formal 
consultation and the Consortium had taken the view that it had simply 
reduced the test and had followed the spirit of the Code.  The Consortium did 
not believe that the change was significant enough to require formal 
consultation.  Other members of the Forum expressed concern at this 
decision and felt that, in hindsight, it may have been preferable to consult on 
the change.  However, Ms Clarke reiterated her view that it was an internal 
matter for the Consortium.  Following discussion, it was agreed to note the 
position and the majority view of the Forum that it would be preferable for 
changes of this nature to be more widely consulted on in future.   
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That a further report be considered at the next meeting of the Forum in 
September on the grammar school admission arrangements. 

 
(b) That the Consortium grammar schools be requested to include specific 

reference in their admissions policies to the position of looked after 
children and children with special educational needs. 

Page 5



Admissions Forum - 09.07.08 

 
(c) That the concerns of the Forum regarding Slough Grammar School’s 

admissions policy as detailed above be raised with the School in the 
first instance and that, if unsatisfactory response is received from the 
School, a formal objection be made to the Schools Adjudicator. 

 
(d) That the concerns raised by some Forum members at the Consortium’s 

requirement for parents to complete a registration form and at the lack 
of consultation on the change to the 11+ test for 2009 entry be noted. 

 
 
 

7. Buckinghamshire Admission Arrangements.  
 
Mr Browne advised that he had circulated a copy of the Buckinghamshire 
admission arrangements together with maps outlining their catchment areas 
for the Forum’s information.  Mr Cafolla suggested that an objection should be 
made to the fact that Buckinghamshire undertook testing at 12+ as well as 
11+ but it was pointed out that the matter was before the Forum for 
information and it was in any case too late to raise a formal objection with 
Buckinghamshire at this time.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

8. Primary School Admissions  
 
As requested at the last meeting, Mr Browne had written to Priory School in 
respect of their nursery admissions policy whereby they gave priority to the 
children of staff.  Whilst this related to non-statutory education, the Forum had 
taken the view this was an issue of inequality and the matter should be taken 
up with them to bring the policy into line with the other nursery policies across 
the town.  Following Mr Browne’s letter, the School had agreed to review this 
with their governors. 
 
Resolved – That the position be noted. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting should take place on Wednesday, 24th 
September, 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm. and closed at 5.35 pm.) 
 

Page 6



School Admissions

Consultation
– Delivering the Children’s Plan,

Summary and Questionnaire 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



Page 8



School Admissions Consultation  1

School Admissions 
Consultation 2008
Launch Date: 12 June 2008

Respond by:  2 October 2008  

The package of proposals contained within 
this consultation document take forward the 
Government’s strong commitment in the 
Children’s Plan to make the admissions process 
and the administration of the appeals process 
as fair, transparent and straightforward for parents 
as possible, and ensure that all schools comply 
fully with the law and the Admission Codes. 

Page 9



2  School Admissions Consultation

A Consultation

To:  Governing bodies; local authorities; 
Admission Forums; Schools 
Adjudicators; appeal panels; schools 
and school representatives; parents 
and parental representation; unions; 
and faith groups.

Issued: 12 June 2008

Enquiries to:  If you have a enquiry related to the 
policy content of the consultation you 
can contact the Fair Access Division:

Telephone:   020 7925 5277 

e-mail:  review.admissions@dcsf.gsi.gov.uk

School Admissions 
Consultation 2008

Page 10



School Admissions Consultation  3

1. Introduction..........................................................................................04

2.  Putting parents and children at the centre of the system .....06

 2.1 Improving the application and allocation process for school places

 2.2 New local consultation process

 2.3 Admissions Forums 

 2.4 School Admission Appeals

 2.5 Information for parents

 2.6 Ensuring fair and lawful admission arrangements – new duty on local   
  authorities to report on admission arrangements in their area

 2.7 A wider role for the Schools Adjudicator 

 2.8 Service families

3. Fair access for all chi
[...]
 should also include a copy 
of the common application form, or details of 
where to obtain it, and details of how to get a 
copy of any supplementary information form that 
schools within the local authority area may need 
parents to complete. Schools should also provide 
details about the number of school places 
they had on o� er last year and the number of 
applications they received. This will help parents 
in making realistic choices. 

See Q11 and Q12 of the 

Consultation Response Form.

Page 19



12  School Admissions Consultation

2.6

Ensuring fair and lawful 

admission arrangements 

– new duty on local authorities 

to report on admission 

arrangements in their area

In order to achieve fairness and transparency it is 
vital that all schools and local authorities comply 
with the Code and admissions law. In order to 
achieve this, the Government is proposing in 
the Education and Skills Bill currently before 
Parliament, to place a new statutory duty on local 
authorities to report on the legality, fairness and 
e� ectiveness of admission policies in their areas. 
Local authorities will, from 2009, be under a duty 
to prepare a report about this for the Schools 
Adjudicator by 30 June each year. 

Local authorities will seek to resolve any unlawful 
or unfair admission policies but where they 
cannot they will continue to be under a duty to 
refer an objection to the Schools Adjudicator who 
in turn will enforce the law. 

The form and content of these reports will be 
prescribed in new Regulations – ‘The School 
Admissions (Local Authority Reports) Regulations 
2009’ – which are included in this consultation. 
Chapter 4 of the draft revised School Admissions 
Code includes guidelines for local authorities 
on this important new duty. Local authorities 
will have to report both on how the past year’s 
admission arrangements have operated and 
on the lawfulness of admission arrangements 
determined for the following year. In particular, 
the reports w
[...]
 of 27 or more. Statutory 

Page 26



School Admissions Consultation  19

proposals will still be required for the physical 
expansion of schools. All provisions relating to 
increasing published admission numbers are 
now contained in ‘The draft School Admissions 
(Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulations 
2009’ which accompany this consultation 
document and in paragraphs 1.20 to 1.28 of 
the draft revised School Admissions Code. 

These changes mean that statutory proposals 
will no longer be required for schools that wish 
to increase their published admission number. 
Any admission authority that wants to amend 
their published admission number can do so 
during the consultation and determination 
of admission arrangements for all schools in 
the area. Legislation allows for community 
and voluntary controlled schools (where the 
admission authority is the local authority) to 
appeal to the Schools Adjudicator if they do not 
agree with the admission number set for them 
by the local authority. The local authority can 
also appeal to the Adjudicator if it does not agree 
with a proposal from a foundation or voluntary 
aided school to increase its published admission 
number. However, the draft revised School 
Admissions Code now requires local authorities 
and the Schools Adjudicator to have regard to the 
presumption that proposals to expand successful 
and popular schools should be accepted. 

If an admission authority wants to increase the 
published admission number of a school after 
admission arrangements have been determined 
they will still be able to do this by referring a 
variation to the Schools Adjudicator in the way 
described in paragraphs 4.26 to 4.30 of the draft 
revised School Admissions Code. 

Finally, we also propose to relax the requirement 
that schools should not admit children above 
their published admission number unless 
‘exceptional circumstances’ apply. This should 
allow popular and successful schools to 
expand more easily
[...]
ther 
for research or to send through consultation documents? 

Yes No 

All UK national public consultations are required to conform to the following 
standards: 
 
1. Consult widely throughout the process, allowing a minimum of 12 weeks for 
written consultation at least once during the development of the policy. 
 
2. Be clear about what your proposals are, who may be affected, what questions 
are being asked and the timescale for responses. 
 
3. Ensure that your consultation is clear, concise and widely accessible. 
 
4. Give feedback regarding the responses received and how the consultation 
process influenced the policy. 
 
5. Monitor your department’s effectiveness at consultation, including through the 
use of a designated consultation co-ordinator. 
 
6. Ensure your consultation follows better regulation best practice, including 
carrying out a Regulatory Impact Assessment if appropriate. 
 
Further information on the Code of Practice can be accessed through the 
Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Website: 
http://www.berr.gov.uk/files/file44364.pdf 
 
Phil Turner - DCSF consultation Co-Ordinator 01928 794304 

 

 

 

Page 59



  

22 

Thank you for taking time to respond to this consultation. 

Completed questionnaires and other responses should be sent to the address 
shown below by 2 October 2008 

Consultation Unit 
First Floor 
Castle View House 
East Lane, Runcorn WA7, 2GJ 

 Send by e-mail to: review.admissions@dcsf.gsi.gov.uk 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2008
	4 DCSF Admissions Consultation
	Admissions Forum 24.09.08 response form




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Admissions Forum – Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th September, 2008. 
 
Present:- 
 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
 
Gill Bodman – Western House Primary School 
Kate Makinson – Chalvey Early Years Centre 
 
Foundation Schools 
 
Hilda Clarke – Langley Grammar School 
Maureen Ball – Baylis Court School 
 
Parent Governor Represntatives 
 
Mohammed Din – Ryvers Primary School 
 
Local Education Authority 
 
Councillors Dale-Gough, Pantelic, Shine 
 
Officers Present 
 
Bill Alexander (Assistant Director, Raising Acheivement) 
Tony Browne  (Head of Schools Services) 
 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Chris Bowler, Councillor Dodds, Bowler, Italo Cafolla 

and Kevin Marsh 
 

 
PART 1 

 
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2008  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the removal of the words “Roman Catholic”  which preceded 
the words “child who has passed the 11+”  from minute item no. 5.  
 

11. Grammar Schools Admissions  
 
The Assistant Director of Raising Achievement informed the Forum that a 
report on all secondary schools, both selective and non-selective had been 
commissioned. This was currently available in draft form and was due to be 
discussed at the Slough Education Forum in the same week. It was confirmed 
that when one or two issues had been finalised the report would be 
considered by the Admissions Forum. It was noted that this tied in with some 
of the issues that the Forum had been looking into and these would be 
included in the report. A Member presented the findings following a question 



Admissions Forum - 24.09.08 

at the last meeting of the admissions forum regarding pupils in Slough scoring 
111 and above who did not receive a place in a Grammar school. 
 
At Herschel Grammar eight children who achieved the required pass mark did 
not receive a place. At Langley Grammar this figure was 29 children, although 
at St Bernard’s all children who passed were offered a place. Figures were 
not available for Slough Grammar as this was not part of the consortium. No 
data on Slough Grammar was held by the local authority as it was a self-
controlling foundation school. The results were based on ‘SL’ postcodes, as 
that was how the data was recorded by the schools. Therefore it was likely 
that some pupils recorded, who did not receive the offer of a place, did not live 
in the borough. In total 37 children scoring 111 did not receive a grammar 
school place in slough. This represented only about 2% of secondary school 
entrants in 2008. 
 
The Chair commented that since South Bucks grammar schools used 
catchment areas it would be appropriate for the Slough grammar schools to 
do likewise. An officer confirmed that no matter where a child went to school 
in Slough they were assured of an excellent standard of education as 
confirmed by excellent OfSTED reports. A member mentioned the skills gap 
that existed in Slough, it was noted that this was due to not retaining high 
achieving pupils in the area rather than a lack of provision in Slough schools. 
Business needed to interact more closely with schools to ensure that pupils 
were aware of the opportunities available. Workplace diplomas were being 
introduced which would hopefully improve the current situation but these were 
at the very early stages. 
 
Members noted that there were no non-selective schools remaining in 
Langley and it was believed that children living outside of Slough applying to 
the Langley Academy had received places when Slough children had not. 
 
Resolved – That a report on the Secondary Admissions Survey be brought to 
the next meeting of the Forum. 
 

12. DCSF Admissions Consultation  
 
Tony Browne, Head of School Services highlighted the key points from the 
DCSF Admission Consultation Paper. This was addressed to all Schools and 
local authorities. Some of the members present commented that they had not 
seen a copy of the document but believed that it had been mentioned to 
governors. The Forum was asked if it would like to make a separate response 
or endorse the comments of the local authority’s response. Members felt that 
in theory the proposals for changes to admissions arrangements were 
something to be supported but whether it would be practical would remain to 
be seen. 
 
Key options for changes to the role of the Admissions Forum were 
highlighted. The proposal for additional requirements and guidelines 
surrounding admission for excluded children was already supported by best 
practice in Slough. There were proposed changes to the statutory 



Admissions Forum - 24.09.08 

arrangements for changes to the PAN. Members also noted the difficulty in 
implementing the proposals concerning school ethos and the subjectivity of 
this. It was agreed that the draft response from the local authority would be 
circulated to all members and any comments would need to be received by 
2nd October in order to submit the response. Members may also submit 
individual responses if they so wished. 
 

13. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 22nd 
January 2009. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.40 pm) 
 


